## DOUGLAS EICKMEIER 21 Mason Boulevard, Toronto, ON M5M 3C6

May 20, 2016

## Early Warning Report Issued Pursuant to National Instrument 62-103 in Respect of the Acquisition of Securities of Fairmont Resources Inc.

Douglas Eickmeier, a shareholder of Fairmont Resources Inc. (TSXV: FMR) (the "Company"), announces that he owns, directly and indirectly, 2,537,500 common shares of the Company, representing 11.18% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company.

From April 25, 2016 to May 6, 2016, Mr. Eickmeier acquired, directly and indirectly, a total of 382,000 common shares of the Company at a total cost of \$30,815.00 through on-market purchases on the TSX Venture Exchange. Immediately prior to the completion of the transactions, Mr. Eickmeier owned 2,255,500 common shares of the Company, representing 9.94% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. Immediately after completion of the transactions, Mr. Eickmeier owned 2,537,500 common shares of the Company, representing 11.18% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company.

The acquisition by Mr. Eickmeier of the common shares of the Company was made for investment purposes. Mr. Eickmeier may increase or reduce its investment in the Company according to market conditions or other relevant factors.

For further information and to obtain a copy of the early warning report filed under applicable Canadian securities laws, please see the Company's profile on the SEDAR website <a href="https://www.sedar.com">www.sedar.com</a>.

For further information and to obtain a copy of the early warning report, please contact:

Douglas Eickmeier 21 Mason Boulevard Toronto, ON, M5M 3C6 Tel: (416) 488-2023